



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HLK.15 /2019

Appellant : Sri Rabizur Rahman Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Registrar, Kumar Bhaskar Varma Sanskrit

& Ancient Studies University, Namati

Date of hearing : 12.05.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

30.05.2022

The appellant is absent.

Dr. Sushanta Kumar Kashyap, Controller of Examinations and SPIO, Kumar Bhaskar Varma Sanskrit & Ancient Studies University, Namati is present.

The Deputy Director, Sanskrit Education, Assam and SPIO has submitted two copies of interim orders passed by Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in respect of WP(C)7777/2019 dated 25.10.2019 and 19.02.2022 respectively vide letter no. SE/Misc./EASB/12/2020/48/62 dated 02.05.2022.

Seen the synopsis of WP(C)7777/2019. The appellant Sri Rabizur Rahman Laskar filed a writ petition before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court as the desired informations vide his RTI petition dated 14.12.2018 had not been furnished either by the SPIO, o/o the Director of Sanskrit Education, Assam nor by the SPIO of Kumar Bhaskar Varma Sanskrit & Ancient Studies University, Namati even after order was passed by the Hon'ble State Information Commissioner to furnish the same by an order dated 24.07.2019. Accordingly, the writ petition was admitted by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court and it is observed from the copies of the interim orders dated 25.10.2019 and 19.02.2022 and it is sub-judice in the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court. Although in the order dated 25.10.2019, it was ordered that pendency of the writ petition shall not be bar for the authority to furnish the relevant informations to the petitioner in accordance with the law.

Since both the authorities i.e. Assam Sanskrit Board and Kumar Bhaskar Varma Sanskrit & Ancient Studies University, Namati has expressed their inability to furnish the desired informations for non-availability of the same, hence the Commission decides to wait for the outcome of the WP(C)7777/2019. Hence, the hearing of the 2nd appeal dated 19.03.2019 is kept in abeyance and order of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court will be binding on the SPIO.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.15 /2019

Dtd.30.05.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Director, Sanskrit Education Department, Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Registrar, Kumar Bhaskar Varma Sanskrit & Ancient Studies University, Namati, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Director, Sanskrit Education Department, Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Rabizur Rahman Laskar, S/o- Lt. Chandu Mia Laskar, Vill-Narainpur Pt.- II, PO- North Narainpur, PS- Algapur, Dist.- Hailakandi, Pin- 788 801, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission